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HOUSE BI LL 1128

State of WAshi ngt on 56th Legislature 1999 Regul ar Sessi on

By Representatives Schoesler, Kessler, Lisk, Koster, Buck, Sunp,
Del vin, Hankins, G Chandler, Melke, Cairnes, Boldt, Thomas, Keiser
Canmpbel |, Lanmbert, Dunn, D. Sommers, Muilliken, Esser and Parlette

Read first tinme 01/15/1999. Referred to Conmttee on State Gover nnent.

AN ACT Relating to restrictions on mailings and public service
broadcasts by state officials; and adding a new section to chapter
42. 52 RCW

BE | T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHI NGTON:

NEW SECTION. Sec. 1. A new section is added to chapter 42.52 RCW
to read as foll ows:

(1) During the twel ve-nonth period begi nni ng on Decenber 1st of the
year before a general election for a state official’s election to
office and continuing through Novenber 30th immediately after the
general election, the state official may not mail, either by regular
mail or electronic mail, to a constituent at public expense a letter,
newsl| etter, brochure, or other piece of literature, and nay not make
public service broadcasts at public expense, except as foll ows:

(a) The state official may mail two mailings of newsletters to
constituents. Al newsletters within each mailing of newsletters nust
be identical as to their content but not as to the constituent nane or
address. One such nailing may be nailed no |ater than March 30th and
the other mailing may be mailed no |ater than June 30t h;
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(b) The state official may mail as an individual letter to (i) an
i ndi vi dual constituent who has contacted the state official regarding
the subject matter of the letter during the official’s current term of
office; (ii) an individual constituent who holds a governnental office
with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the letter; or (iii) an
i ndi vidual constituent who has received an award or honor of
extraordinary distinction of a type that is sufficiently infrequent to
be noteworthy to a reasonable person, including, but not Iimted to:
(A) An international or national award such as the Nobel prize or the
Pulitzer prize; (B) a state award such as Washington scholar; (C an
Eagl e Scout award; and (D) a Medal of Honor.

(2) The restriction on mailings in subsection (1) of this section
does not apply to (a) brochures or other pieces of literature mailed as
part of the regular duties of the state office that only refer to the
office and do not include the nanme of the state official; or (b)
correspondence on state office letterhead mail ed by enpl oyees of the
state office that are part of the regular duties of the state office.

(3) The restriction on public service broadcasts under subsection
(1) of this section does not apply to public service broadcasts that
are part of the regular duties of the state office that only nention or
visually display the state office and do not nention or visually
di splay the nane of the state official in the broadcast.

(4) For the purposes of subsection (1) of this section, "state
official" nmeans a state official who is a "candidate,” as defined by
RCW 42.17.020, for any public office.

(5) This section does not apply to legislators, who are subject to
the restrictions under RCW 42.52. 185.

(6) Aviolation of this section constitutes use of the facilities
of a public office for the purpose of assisting a canpai gn under RCW
42.52. 180.

~-- END ---
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